EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE }
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES }
Third Regular Session }

 $\sum_{i,j} \left(-\frac{1}{2} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \left(\frac{1}{2} \sum_{i=1}^{n} \left(\frac{1}{2}$

SENATE

'21 SEP-6 P4:06

s.b. no. <u>2386</u>

RECORD A

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR VICENTE C. SOTTO III

AN ACT

RENAMING THE URDANETA CITY BYPASS ROAD IN THE CITY OF URDANETA, PANGASINAN TO EDUARDO COJUANGCO, JR. AVENUE

EXPLANATORY NOTE

The leadership of Eduardo Cojuangco, Jr. is impeccable. Though he had been associated with the biggest food conglomerate in the country, San Miguel Corporation, with diverse enterprises and known beyond our borders, he had never forgotten the small ones, in his company, in his country. His love for his co-workers and countrymen in the time of the COVID-19 pandemic, inspired the kind of caring response that San Miguel Corporation has implemented to alleviate the plight of our people.

The Urdaneta City bypass road has started from the vision to establish an improved national road system in the Province of Pangasinan. After years of planning, the 7.17- kilometer Urdaneta bypass road was open to the public on January 18, 2021, accommodating 38,000 motorists daily, through the leadership of Congressman Mark Cojuangco.

Thus, the renaming of this road is a fitting recognition to the relevant contributions of Mr. Eduardo Cojuangco Jr. that benefited the Filipinos and the nation as a whole.

In view of the foregoing, the approval of this measure pearnestly sought.

ICENTE/C. SOTTO III

EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE }
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES }
Third Regular Session }

i On o all a

SENATE

'21 SEP -6 P4:06

s.в. no. <u>238</u>6

RECES

INTRODUCED BY SENATOR VICENTE C. SOTTO III

AN ACT

RENAMING THE URDANETA CITY BYPASS ROAD IN THE CITY OF URDANETA, PANGASINAN TO EDUARDO COJUANGCO, JR. AVENUE

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. Renaming of Urdaneta City Bypass Road.- The name of Urdaneta City Bypass Road located in the City of Urdaneta, Pangasinan is hereby changed to Eduardo Cojuanco, Jr. Avenue.
- SECTION 2. Effectivity. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its complete publication in at least two newspapers of general publication.

Approved,